
Kittitas County 
Substance Abuse Treatment Agreement 

09-11 Contract Amendment #2 

This Agreement is by and between Kittitas County, hereinafter referred to as "County" and 
Cascade Recovery Resource Center, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." 

County Contact: Contractor Contact: 

Kittitas County Board of Pam Stoneburg, Program Administrator 
Commissioners Cascade Recovery Resource Center 
205 W. 5th Room 110 707 N. Pearl St., Ste 0 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 Ellensburg, WA 98926 
(509) 962-7508 (509) 933-3838 

For purposes of this Agreement, the Contractor is considered a: 

l&I Subrecipient o Vendor 

Agreement Start Date: Agreement End Date: Maximum Agreement Amount: 

July 1,2009 June 30, 2011 $83,717.35 

EXHIBITS: The following exhibits are attached and incorporated into this Agreement by reference: 
0' Exhibit A - Awards and Revenues 

By their signatures below, the parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all 
documents incorporated by reference. No other understandings or representations, oral or 
otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or bind the 
parties. The parties signing below certify that they are authorized to sign this Agreement. 

FO?~"~ 
~M I U<4//._fpVa 

-
Director/Administrator ~ Da e Board of Directors (if applicable) Date 

....., 

For the County 

gLe1.yiO ~ .~ ~ <g L/J //0 
County Coorcl(nator Date ounty Commissioners Date 

Cascade Recovery Resource Center 09-11-2 page 1 of 4 



This treatment Agreement between Kittitas County and Cascade Recovery Resource Center (CRRC) is 
here by amended as follows: 

1. Change Section 5.c., to read as follows: 

Prioritized Patient Categories 

In accordance with SAPT Block Grant requirements, the County shall provide services under 
this Agreement giving preference as follows: 

(1) Pregnant injecting drug users 

(2) Pregnant substance abusers 

(3) Injecting drug users 

(4) Washington State defined priority populations; subsections (b) through (f) are in no 
particular order: 

(a) Parenting women (first priority) 

(b) Postpartum (up to one year, regardless of pregnancy outcome) 

(c) Parenting individuals involved with Child Protective Services 

(d) Youth 

(e) Offenders (as defined in RCW 70.96A.350) 

(f) Other Medicaid Clients 

(5) All others 

2. Remove Section 5.g. (2) (b) in its entirety. 

3. Remove Section 5.g. (4) (b) in its entirety. 

4. The Statement of work section is amended as follows: 

A new subsection I. is added: 

I. Funding IimitationsJor services to persons who are incarcerated: 

(1) Medicaid funds: Medicaid funds shall not be used to provide services of any kind to 
persons incarcerated in a correctional setting, including but not limited to any 
correctional facility owned or operated by the state, county, or city. 

(2) State Grant-in-Aid funds: Assessment services are the only services allowed to persons 
incarcerated. 

5. Section 16, TARGET Requirements, Subsection d. (1) is changed to read as follows: Ensure 
that the date of first contact is entered into TARGET at least every seven (7) days. 

Cascade Recovery Resource Center 09-11-2 page 2 of 4 



6. Due to budget reductions, funds for the Children's Administration - Chemical Dependency 
Professionals (CA-CDP) are decreased by $207 in FY 10 and $276 in FY 11. 

7. The maximum consideration is decreased by $2,282.65 to $83,717.35. Funding changes in the 
following categories are identified on the new A&R, Exhibit A, attached: 

FY 2011: 

State GIA, 
CA-CDP 

FY 2010: 

CA-CDP 

All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect. 

Cascade Recovery Resource Center 09-11-2 page 3 of 4 



Exhibit A 

AWARD AND REVENUES 
2009-2011 Biennium 

CONTRACTOR CRRC 
CONTRACT---0~9~-1~1~-0-2---------

The above named Contractor. is hereby awarded the following amounts for the purposes listed 

REVENUE 

SOURCE 

CODE: 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

334.04.6X State Grant-in-Aid 

334.04.6X 

State GIA for Direct Billing 

State GIA - T19 Match 

STATE - SPECIAL PROJECTS 

CA Chemical Dependehcy Profressionals (COPs) 

Total State Funds 

TOTAL ALL AWARDS 

Cascade Recovery Resource Center 09-11-2 

State Fiscal Year 2010 

$29,200.35 

$6,800.35 

$22,400.00 

$11,793.00 

$11.793.00 

$40,993.35 

$40,993.35 

AWARD AMOUNTS 

State Fiscal Year 2011 2009-11 Biennium 

$31,000.00 $60,200.35 

$14,000.00 $20,800.35 

$17,000.00 $39,400.00 

$11,724.00 $23,517.00 

$11 ,724.00 $23.517.00 

$42,724.00 $83,717.35 

$42,724.00 $83,717.35 

page 4 of 4 


